

IN THE COURT OF PRESIDING OFFICER
MACT-01, SOUTH-WEST DISTRICT,
DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI

MACT No.83/2016
CNR No.DLSW01-000186-2014

In the matter of :

- 1) **Shri Vikas Kumar** S/o Shri Narender Singh
R/o Village Rawta, P.S. Jaffarpur Kalan,
New Delhi-110073.

... (Petitioners)

Versus

- 1) **Sh. Rati Ram** S/o Ram Singh
R/o 76, Village Jhuljhuli, Najafgarh, Delhi.
- 2) **Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd.**
Though its Manager/Officer Incharge
At: 2nd Floor, Aditya Tower Plot No.5, Laxmi Nagar,
Vikas Marg, Delhi.

... (Respondents)

A W A R D

1. Vide a separate judgment passed on 11.03.2026, negligence/rashness on the part of offending vehicle was accepted and compensation was calculated. A direction was given in the judgment to prepare a separate award in terms of the calculation mentioned in the judgment. Accordingly, this award is being prepared.

2. Today, however, Sh.Mehtab Singh, ld. counsel for Insurance Company has appeared and made a submission that Insurance company has been granted recovery rights but only on the point of drunken condition of driver whereas, he had

established that driver was not having any driving licence. His submission is noted to complete the picture as even otherwise, recovery right has been granted to the Insurance Company.

3. The compensation amount with interest shall be paid to injured by respondent insurance company.

FORM-IV-B

**SUMMARY OF THE COMPUTATION OF AWARD AMOUNT
IN INJURY CASE TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE AWARD**

1. Date of accident : 13.07.2013
2. Name of the injured : Vikas Kumar
3. Age of the injured : 19 years (at the time of accident)
4. Occupation of the injured : Student
5. Income of the injured : Rs.9,386/- per month
6. Nature of injury : Grievous
7. Medical treatment taken by injured : Ortho Plus Hospital Delhi.
8. Period of hospitalization : 13.07.2013 to 24.07.2013
9. Whether any permanent disability? If yes, give details. : Nil

| 10. | Computation of Compensation | |
|--------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|
| S. No. | Heads | Awarded by the Tribunal |
| 11. | Pecuniary Loss: | |

| | | |
|--------|---|----------------|
| (i) | Expenditure on treatment | 1,37,356/- |
| (ii) | Expenditure on conveyance | 20,000/- |
| (iii) | Expenditure on special diet | 30,000/- |
| (iv) | Cost of nursing/attendant | 15,000/- |
| (v) | Cost of artificial limb | - |
| (vi) | Loss of earning capacity | - |
| (vii) | Loss of income | Rs.28,158/- |
| (viii) | Any other loss which may require any special treatment or aid to the injured for the rest of his life | - |
| 12. | Non-Pecuniary Loss: | |
| (i) | Compensation for mental and physical shock | - |
| (ii) | Pain and suffering | Rs. 1,00,000/- |
| (iii) | Loss of amenities of life | Rs.50,000/- |
| (iv) | Disfiguration | - |
| (v) | Loss of marriage prospects | - |
| (vi) | Loss of earning, inconvenience, hardship, disappointment, frustration, mental stress, dejection and unhappiness in future life etc. | - |
| 13. | Disability resulting in loss of earning capacity: | |
| (i) | Percentage of disability assessed and nature of disability as permanent or temporary | - |
| (ii) | Loss of amenities of loss of expectation of life span on account of disability | - |
| (iii) | Percentage of loss of earning capacity in relation to disability | Nil. |
| (iv) | Loss of future Income – (Income x % Earning Capacity x Multiplier) | Nil |

| | | |
|-----|--|--|
| 14. | TOTAL COMPENSATION | Rs. 3,80,514/- which is rounded of Rs.3,81,000/- |
| 15. | INTEREST AWARDED | |
| 16. | Interest amount up to the date of award | @ 7.5% p.a. from the date of filing of petition on 21.10.2014 till realization |
| 17. | Total amount including interest | Rs.3,81,000/- + interest @ 7.5 % p.a. from the date of filing of the petition on 21.10.2014 till realization. |
| 18. | Award amount released | Entire amount |
| 19. | Award amount kept in FDRs | Nil |
| 20. | Mode of disbursement of the award amount to the claimant(s). | By credit in the SB Account of injured Vikas Kumar |
| 21. | Next Date for compliance of the Award. | 24.04.2026 |

4. Award amount shall be deposited by respondent insurance company in Account No. 42709452600 of MACT South West Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, IFSC Code : SBIN0011566, MICR No. 110002483 through RTGS/NEFT/IMPS within 30 days of the award as per section 168(3) of M.V. Act under intimation to the Nazir of this court with proof of notice to the claimant/injured and his Counsel.

5. Award amount shall be fully released to the claimant in his bank account as and when he provides the details.

6. Compliance format:

FORM – V
COMPLIANCE OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE MODIFIED
CLAIMS TRIBUNAL AGREED PROCEDURE TO BE
MENTIONED IN THE AWARD

| | | |
|-----|--|---------------|
| 1. | Date of the accident | 13.07.2013 |
| 2. | Date of intimation of the accident by the investigating officer to the Claims Tribunal (Clause 2) | Not Available |
| 3. | Date of intimation of the accident by the investigating officer to the insurance company. (Clause 2) | Not Available |
| 4. | Date of filing of Report under section 173 Cr.P.C. before the Metropolitan Magistrate (Clause 10) | Not Available |
| 5. | Date of filing of Detailed Accident Information Report (DAR) by the investigating Officer before Claims Tribunal (Clause 10) | Not Available |
| 6. | Date of Service of DAR on the Insurance Company (Clause 11) | Not Available |
| 7. | Date of service of DAR on the claimant(s). (Clause 11) | Not Available |
| 8. | Whether DAR was complete in all respects? (Clause 16) | Not Available |
| 9. | If not, whether deficiencies in the DAR removed later on? | Not Available |
| 10. | Whether the police has verified the documents filed with DAR? (Clause 4) | N/A |
| 11. | Whether there was any delay or deficiency on the part of the Investigating Officer? If so, whether any action/direction warranted? | N/A |
| 12. | Date of appointment of the Designated Officer by the insurance Company. (Clause 20) | N/A |
| 13. | Name, address and contact number of the Designated Officer of the Insurance Company. (Clause 20) | N/A |

| | | |
|-----|--|------------------------------------|
| 14. | Whether the designated Officer of the Insurance Company submitted his report within 30 days of the DAR? (Clause 20) | N/A |
| 15. | Whether the insurance company admitted the liability? If so, whether the Designated Officer of the insurance company fairly computed the compensation in accordance with law. (Clause 23) | No |
| 16. | Whether there was any delay or deficiency on the part of the Designated Officer of the Insurance Company? If so, whether any action/direction warranted? | N/A |
| 17. | Date of response of the claimant (s) to the offer of the Insurance Company. (Clause 24) | N/A |
| 18. | Date of the Award | 13.03.2026 |
| 19. | Whether the award was passed with the consent of the parties? (Clause 22) | No |
| 20. | Whether the claimant(s) were directed to open saving bank account(s) near their place of residence? (Clause 18) | Yes |
| 21. | Date of order by which claimant(s) were directed to open saving bank account (s) near his place of residence and produce PAN Card and Aadhar Card and the direction to the bank not issue any cheque book/debit card to the claimant(s) and make an endorsement to this effect on the passbook(s). (Clause 18) | 06.03.2018 |
| 22. | Date on which the claimant (s) produced the passbook of their saving bank account near the place of their residence along with the endorsement, PAN Card and Aadhar Card? (Clause 18) | N/A |
| 23. | Permanent Residential Address of the Claimant(s) (Clause 27) | R/o Village and post Rawta, Delhi. |
| 24. | Details of saving bank account(s) of the claimant(s) and the address of the bank with IFSC Code (Clause 27) | N/A |
| 25. | Whether the claimant(s) saving bank account(s) is | N/A |

| | | |
|-----|---|---|
| | near his/her place of residence? (Clause 27) | |
| 26. | Whether the claimant(s) were examined at the time of passing of the award to ascertain his/their financial condition? (Clause 27) | N/A |
| 27. | Account number, MICR number IFSC Code, name and branch of the bank of the Claims Tribunal in which the award amount is to be deposited/transferred. | Account No. 42709452600 of MACT South West Dwarka Courts, New Delhi. IFSC Code : SBIN0011566 MICR No. 110002483 |

7. Respondent/insurance company shall inform injured/ counsel regarding award amount being deposited through registered post.

8. Dasti copy of award be given to Ld. Counsel for injured and insurance company.

9. Ahlmad is directed to prepare separate miscellaneous file to be listed on 24.04.2026 for filing compliance report.

**Announced in the open Court
on 13.03.2026.**

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/13.03.2026